10 Bukit Batock Crescent #07-02 The Spire Singapore 658079 Tel: 6316 7112 Fax: 63167113
            1
Application Note
Laser speckle reduction with laser speckle reducer
STOT-3000 &  STOT-OEM
1. Introduction
Lasers provide numerous advantages over other light sources. For example, the low divergence allows

direction. In the panels (b), (c) and (d) the analog displacement effect is described as in (a) showing the
different states of the diffuser. After reaching state (d), the cycle continues with position (a).
3.2. Combining diffusers
The laser speckle reducers consist of either one or two subsequent diffusers labelled  STOT-3000-XS
and  STOT-3000-XD, respectively. Here, the X in the order number denotes the overall diffusion angle.
In case of two diffusers the first diffuser oscillates while the second diffuser is static. This reduces the
correlation length of the random patterns that are generated. We recommend the use of two diffusers
as the speckle reduction is more effective yet minimizing the increase in beam divergence. If two
diffusers are combined, the overall total diffusion angle is calculated by
We note that for optical systems where the spot of the LSR is imaged, e.g., onto a fiber (see Figure 15
and Figure (16), no static diffuser is allowed. In that case an LSR with an oscillating diffuser only is
recommended. The following table gives an overview on standard models with the different diffuser
combinations:
Part number Total diffusion angle Diffuser configuration
 STOT-3000-6D 6° 4.2° oscillating,4.2° static
 STOT-3000-12D 12° 8.5° oscillating,8.5° static
 STOT-3000-24D 24° 17° oscillating, 17° static
10 Bukit Batock Crescent #07-02 The Spire Singapore 658079 Tel: 6316 7112 Fax: 63167113
            4
 STOT-3000-17S 17° 17° oscillating, no static
Table 1: Overview on different diffuser combinations for the standard  STOT-3000 models.
The diffuser angle is defined as full width half maximum (FWHM)
4. Measurement of the speckle reduction
4.1. Reference setup

The colored lines show the cut planes that refer to Figure 5.
Figure 5: Measurement of the speckle contrast on a horizontal plan as depicted in Figure 4: in red,
without any LSR, in yellow with the LSR in a static mode and in blue with the LSR in a dynamic
mode.
The same characterization method is applied to all our standard LSR and the results are introduced
in the following section.
4.2. Results with standard products of the  STOT‐3000 Series
  STOT‐3005‐24D (5mm aperture, 24° diffusion angle, two diffusers with average structure size
3𝜇m)
 Reduction efficiency: R = 15 dB
10 Bukit Batock Crescent #07-02 The Spire Singapore 658079 Tel: 6316 7112 Fax: 63167113
            6
Figure 6: Measurement of the intensity profile: in red without LSR (pure laser) and in blue with the
STOT-3005-24D
  STOT-3005-12D (5-mm aperture, 12° diffusion angle, two diffusers with average structure size of
20𝜇m)
 Reduction efficiency: R = 12 dB
Figure 7: Measurement of the intensity profile: in red without LSR (pure laser) and in blue with the
STOT-3005-12D.

5.1. Overview
The resulting speckle reduction depends on a number of parameters including
 Motion speed of the diffuser
 Diffuser structure
 Exposure time of the observer/camera
 Optical system layout (beam diameter, position of LSR, additional optics)
5.2. High motion speed
The diffuser moves along a circle (or ellipse) due to the activation cycles of the electrodes, see Figure 2.
The main parameters that define the actuation are
 The motion amplitude (path perimeter L = 2π ∙ r)
10 Bukit Batock Crescent #07-02 The Spire Singapore 658079 Tel: 6316 7112 Fax: 63167113
            7
 The mechanical driving frequency f
These two parameters are shown in Figure 9 and define the motion speed of the diffuser v = L∙f.
Example of  STOT-3005: r = 200 　m, f = 300 Hz 　 v = 377 mm/s.
The higher the motion speed of the diffuser, the more patterns are overlapped during the exposure time
of the observer, e.g. a camera. The motion speed can be optimized for custom designs, but there are
trade-offs to be made between motion amplitude, frequency, size of the LSR, material parameters,
weight of the diffuser and maximum voltage. As an example, the LSR size can be increased which

structure size of the diffuser. If the exposure time of a camera is less than 1ms, the speckle reduction
process will be less efficient.
Figure 11: Speckle contrast obtained with the  STOT-3005-24D for different integration times ranging
from 1ms to 10ms
6. How to optimise the integration of the LSR in a laser system
For efficient laser speckle reduction, we generally advise to
 position the LSR perpendicular to the optical axis
 illuminate the LSR by a collimated beam
 match the collimated laser beam size that enters the LSR with its clear aperture (≤ 5mm
diameter)
Figure 12 illustrates the most straight-forward use of the LSR. The laser beam is collimated and its
cross-section matches the clear aperture of the LSR. The zoom-in Figure 12 shows the correct
positioning of the LSR along the light path.
Figure 12: Straight-forward use and positioning of the LSR in a laser system.
In this configuration the LSR diverges the collimated beam with an angle that matches its diffusion
angle (e.g. 20° FWHM value for the  STOT-3005-20). If the incoming light is not collimated, the
outgoing light angle is calculated as follows
10 Bukit Batock Crescent #07-02 The Spire Singapore 658079 Tel: 6316 7112 Fax: 63167113
            9